CH \$265.00 524700

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wright Medical Group N.V.		05/07/2018	Public Limited Liability Company: NETHERLANDS
Wright Medical Group, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
Biomimetic Therapeutics Canada, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
Biomimetic Therapeutics, LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Biomimetic Therapeutics USA, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
Inbone Technologies, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
Orthohelix Surgical Designs, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, as agent		
Street Address:	7255 WOODMONT AVENUE, SUITE 200		
City:	BETHESDA		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20814		
Entity Type:	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5247005	A BETTER WAY	
Serial Number:	86765884	REJECT ORDINARY	
Serial Number:	87289183	BLUEPRINT	
Serial Number:	87747121	GRAVITY DOUBLE BARREL	
Serial Number:	86765874	HEALING SIMPLIFIED	
Serial Number:	87746800	PROSTEP	
Serial Number:	87758012	PROSTEP	
Serial Number:	86765882	REJECT THE STATUS QUO	
Serial Number:	86765876	SUDDENLY IT'S ALL DIFFERENT	
Serial Number:	86765880	SURGERY HAS CHANGED	

TRADEMARK

900453132 REEL: 006342 FRAME: 0362

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan

Address Line 1: 7930 Jones Branch Drive, 9th Floor Address Line 2: Attn: Box Intellectual Property

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie Brennan
SIGNATURE:	/VB/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2018

Total Attachments: 23

source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page1.tif source=MidCap_Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page2.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page3.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page4.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page5.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page6.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page7.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page8.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page9.tif source=MidCap_Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page10.tif source=MidCap_Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page11.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page12.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page13.tif source=MidCap_Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page14.tif source=MidCap_Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page15.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page16.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page17.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page18.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page19.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page20.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page21.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page22.tif source=MidCap Wright 5-7-2018 Security Agreement - TM#page23.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of the 7th day of May, 2018, by and among **MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST**, a Delaware statutory trust ("<u>Agent</u>"), **WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP N.V.**, a public limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands with its corporate seat (*statutaire zetel*) in Amsterdam and registered with the Dutch trade register under number 34250781 ("**Parent**"), **WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("**Wright**") and each of the direct and indirect Subsidiaries of Parent set forth on the signature pages hereto (together with Parent, Wright, and any other Person that joins this agreement as a Grantor, each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

RECITALS

- A. The Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to the Grantors (the "Credit Extensions") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Credit, Security and Guaranty Agreement, by and between Agent, the Lenders and Grantors dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Credit Agreement). The Lenders are willing to make the Credit Extensions to the Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall grant to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of the Grantors under the Credit Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor grants and pledges to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Intellectual Property</u> Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to such Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

MidCap / Wright / IP Security Agreement \DC - 036639/000039 - 12215291

- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of such Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Intellectual Property Collateral shall not include Excluded Property.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement and the other Financing Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Credit Agreement or any of the Financing Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Financing Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

This Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

This Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

This Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement replaces in its entirety that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2016, made by each Grantor to Agent (the "**Prior IP Security Agreement**"). Such Prior IP Security Agreement shall be of no further force and effect upon the execution of this Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTORS:	WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
) and analysis
	By:
	By:
	Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
	Officer
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS CANADA, INC.
	By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President
	Name: W. Dean Morgan
	Title: Vice President
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS.LLC
) in the second
	By: Name: Lanck A Berry
	Name: Lance M. Berry
	7 *************************************
	Title: Treasurer
	Title: Treasurer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.
	Title: Treasurer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.
	Title: Treasurer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.
	Title: Treasurer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.
	Title: Treasurer
	Title: Treasurer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President INBONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President INBONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President INBONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By:
	BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC. By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

By: Name: Lance A. Berry Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS CANADA By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS LLC	
By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President	
Name: W. Dean Morgan // Title: Vice President	L, INC.
BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS.LLC	
By: Name: Lance A. Berry Title: Treasurer	occor -
BIOMIMETIC THERAPEUTICS USA, INC	7 Ja
By: Marie: W. Dean Morgan	
Name: W. Dean Morgan // Title: Vice President	5000C
INBONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
By: 12/6/2 7/4	ر پس
Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President, Tax and Treasury	·····
IME. AWCIITSHAIR I OF SUCTIFICATION	mi
ORTHOHELIX SURGICAL DESIGNS, INC	C.
By: Mame: W. Dean Morgan	. بمنت
Name: W. Dean Morgan () Title: Treasurer	

ORTHOPRO, L.L.C.
The same of the sa
By:
Name: Issuice A. Berry Title: President and Chief Financial Officer
Title: President and Chief Financial Officer
~~~~
SOLANA SURGICAL, LLC
By: Wright Medical Group, Inc., its sole member
ву:
Morro Lance A. Berry
Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
TORNIER US HOLDINGS, INC.
<b>95.</b>
By:Name; W. Dean Morgan
Name: W. Lican Morgan  Title: Treasurer
Title: Treasurer
TORNIER, INC.
By:
Name: W. Dean Morgan
By: Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Treasurer
TROOPER HOLDINGS INC.
By:
Name: W. Dean Morgan
Title: Treasurer
*****
WHITE BOX ORTHOPEDICS, LLC
mixi in how on a room in the same
The state of the s
Ву:
Name: Lance A. Berry Title: President and Chief Financial Officer
Ime: rresident and Uniet Financial Unicer
WRIGHT MEDICAL CAPITAL, INC.
A T AND THE WORLD BY CONTROL TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Ву:
Name: W. Dean Morgan Title: Vice President, Tax and Treasury
Title: Vice President, Tax and Treasure

# ORTHOPRO, L.L.C.

<b>B</b> y:	
Name:	Lance A. Berry
Title	President and Chief Pinancial Officer
a. xodo.	1. 1. Document of the control of the
SOLA	NA SURGICAL, LLC
By: W	right Medical Group, Inc., its sole member
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
WXXXXX	
8 6 5 8 6 3 78	ner us holdings, inc.
	a ser state of the second second
Bv:	W. Dean Morgan Treasurer
Name.	W. Dean Morgan//
Title	Treasurer
a sere	1.10030160
TORN	TER, INC.
<b>K</b> Swan	10/12/N/-
Ву:	W. Dean Morgay
Name:	AA' Thesti Istoib's.x
Ime:	W. Dean Morgany Treasurer
TROC	PER HOLDINGS INC.
Ву:	Aller Continue Marie Continue
Name:	
	Treasurer
I IIIIE,	110830161
WHIT	E BOX ORTHOPEDICS, LLC
Ву:	
Name:	Lance A. Berry
Title: _	President and Chief Financial Officer
WRIG	HT MEDICAL CAPITAL, INC.
Dar.	Standard Collins out & Collins
By:	W Deen Marron //
Name:	
Title:	Vice President, Tax and Treasury

# WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP N.V.

By: Lance A. Berry

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

MidCap / Wright / A&R IP Security Agreement

WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
By: /b/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / Name: W. Dean Morgan /	
Name: W. Dean Morgan	
Title: Vice President, Tax and Treasury	
WRIGHT MEDICAL GROUP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, INC.	٠.
By: Add Add	
Name: W. Dean Morgan	
Title: Vice President, Tax and Treasury	
Address: 1023 Cherry Road	
,	
Memphis, TN 38117	
Attn: James A. Lightman	
Facsimile: 901.867.4398	
E-Mail: james.lightman@wright.com	
With a copy to:	

1023 Cherry Road Memphis, TN, 38117 Attn: Lance A. Berry E-Mail: lance.berry@wright.com

#### AGENT:

## MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Name: Maurice Amsellem Title: Authorized Signatory

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Credit Party</u>	Registration Numb	er <u>Country</u>	
A BETTER WAY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	5,247,005	United States	
ACTISHIELD	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	5,009,327	United States	
AEQUALIS ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	1391255	Australia	
AEQUALIS ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	872183	Canada	
AEQUALIS ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	009325192	European Community	
AEQUALIS ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	916103	Korea	
AEQUALIS ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	4,246,460	United States	
AFFINITI	Tornier, Inc.	3,938,734	United States	
ALLOMATRIX	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	827362	Australia	
ALLOMATRIX	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	822607760	Brazil	
ALLOMATRIX	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	TMA594387	Canada	
ALLOMATRIX	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	001548544	European Community	
ALLOMATRIX	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2553209	United States	
ALLOPURE	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3829575	United States	
ANCHORLOK	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2033110	United States	Abandoned
ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	1335249	Australia	
ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	008734642	European Community	
ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	853101	Korea	
ASCEND	Tornier, Inc.	3884189	United States	
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>

AUGMATRIX (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	1513804	Australia
AUGMATRIX (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	011182111	European Community
AUGMATRIX (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	4,373,276	United States
AUGMATRIX (Word)	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	TMA933339	Canada
AUGMENT (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	1411673	Australia
AUGMENT (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	TMA758711	Canada
AUGMENT (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	1060052	New Zealand
AUGMENT (Word)	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	3,962,161	United States
AUGMENT (Word)	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1438016317 & 1438016319	Saudi Arabia
BELAY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4242577	United States
BIOARCH	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3474925	United States
BIOFIBER	Tornier, Inc.	3,694,356	United States
BIOFOAM	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3723608	United States
BIOMIMETIC & Design	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	010530392	European Community
BIOMIMETIC & Design	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	4,309,757	United States
BIOPROFILE & Design	Bioprofile SAS	73537955	France
BOW	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	004095576	European Community
CALCLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1457577	Australia
CALCLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	889479	Canada
CALCLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10415765	China
CALCLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10391621	European Community
	ı	l.	

OrthoHelix Surgical	2230541	1 11	
Designs, Inc.	2230341	India	
OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	241858	Israel	
OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	5489852	Japan	
OrthoHelix Surgical	3,386,979	United States	
Wright Medical	3441676	United States	
Wright Medical	3659431	United States	
Technology, Inc.	728765	Repolluy	
Technology Inc			
Wright Medical Technology Inc	006584031	European Community	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2845963	United States	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3,873,619	United States	
Tornier, Inc.	006700521	European Community	
Tornier, Inc.	844447	Canada	
Tornier, Inc.	3,584,726	United States	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3,277,628	United States	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2265674	United States	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3681152	United States	
Tornier, Inc.	4,261,701	United States	
Solana Surgical, LLC	4,512,296	United States	
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3797146	United States	
OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	3,917,684	United States	
1	i		
	Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Solana Surgical, LLC  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  O06584031  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  O06700521  Tornier, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  4,261,701  Solana Surgical, LLC  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology Inc  Wright Medical Technology Inc  Wright Medical Technology Inc  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  O06584031  European Community  European Community  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  O06700521  European Community  Tornier, Inc.  O06700521  European Community  Tornier, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  United States  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  United States  United States

DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	889477	Canada	
	Designs, Inc.			
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	10415764	China	
J. Cock	Designs, Inc.	15113751	C.I.II.a	
	besigns, me.			
DBI OCK	Outh all alian Samaia al	10201521	Francisco Communitati	
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	10391531	European Community	
	Designs, Inc.			
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	2230544	India	
	Designs, Inc.			
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	241857	Israel	
	Designs, Inc.			
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	5489850	Japan	
JACO GR	Designs, Inc.	3 103030	Sapari	
	besigns, me.			
DRI GGI		2.455.254	11 12 12 1	
DRLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	3,166,261	United States	
	Designs, Inc.			
Eclypse	Bioprofile SAS	53380326	France	
EDGELOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	3,920,525	United States	
	Designs, Inc.			
EVOLVE	Wright Medical	2493362	United States	
EVOLVE	Technology, Inc.	2493302	Officed States	
	rechnology, inc.			
EXTREME	OrthoHelix Surgical	3,684,053	United States	
	Designs, Inc.			
EZ FRAME	Wright Medical	4,552,981	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
FOCUSED EXCELLENCE	Wright Medical	4,791,334	United States	
TO GOOD EXCELLENGE	Technology, Inc.	1,7,51,55	oca ctates	
	1			
FUSEFORCE (Word)	Calana Consider III C	4 422 001	Haritan di Canada	
FUSEFORCE (Word)	Solana Surgical, LLC	4,433,891	United States	
FUSIONFLEX	Wright Medical	4,799,902	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
G-FORCE	Wright Medical	3681095	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
GRAFTJACKET	Wright Medical	2765465	United States	
	Technology, Inc.	2,03,133	oca ctates	
	recimenegy, men			
CRAVITY	VAZIOLEA NA 15 1	1644764	Australia	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	1644764	Australia	
	Technology, Inc.	1		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	908345232	Brazil	
	Technology, Inc.			
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	1165656	Chile	
	Technology, Inc.	1		
	I			
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	013223417	European Community	
	Technology, Inc.	013223417	Laropean community	
	reclinology, me.	1		

GRAVITY	Wright Medical	303123116	Hong Kong
· ·	Technology, Inc.		
	reciliology, inc.		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	65400	Jamaica
	Technology, Inc.		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	1503001	Mexico
	Technology, Inc.		
	, , , , , , ,		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	1004537	New Zealand
	Technology, Inc.		
		000700	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	208799	Puerto Rico
	Technology, Inc.		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	1436000883	Saudi Arabia
GRAVIII		1436000863	Saudi Arabia
	Technology, Inc.		
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	2014/23576	South Africa
GIAVIII		2014/233/0	Journ Africa
	Technology, Inc.	1	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	40-1111332	South Korea
		1.3 1111332	33441113134
	Technology, Inc.	1	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical	4,729,057	United States
	Technology, Inc.	1,7, 23,037	
	reciliology, inc.		
HELIX Design	OrthoHelix Surgical	3,518,229	United States
<b>C</b> 3	Designs, Inc.	-,,	
HELIX Design	Designs, inc.		
*. ,			
HEXSTAR	OrthoHelix Surgical	3,438,631	United States
	Designs, Inc.		
	a congrue, mor		
IGNITE	Wright Medical	2803257	United States
	Technology, Inc.		
	]		
INBONE	Wright Medical	3835666	United States
	Technology, Inc.		
INCUENT ATT	144 1 1 1 1 1	070000	U. S. 10
INFILTRATE	Wright Medical	2783028	United States
	Technology, Inc.		
INCINITI	Tornior Inc	1220000	Australia
INFINITI	Tornier, Inc.	1338898	Australia
		1	
INFINITI	Tornier, Inc.	008783185	European Community
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Tornier, inc.	000/03103	Luropean Community
		1	
<b> </b>	Wright Medical	1602097	United States
INFINITY	propriety is cured.	1-002007	SSa States
INFINITY			
INFINITY	Technology, Inc.		
INFINITY	Technology, Inc.		
	Technology, Inc.	4444100	United States
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical	4444100	United States
	Technology, Inc.	4444100	United States
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical		United States
	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical	4444100 1275490	United States  Australia
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.		
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.		
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc. Tornier, Inc.	1275490	Australia
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.		
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc. Tornier, Inc.	1275490	Australia
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc. Tornier, Inc.	1275490	Australia
INFINITY  INSITE  INSITE	Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.	1275490 905974	Australia
INFINITY	Technology, Inc. Wright Medical Technology, Inc. Tornier, Inc.	1275490	Australia
INFINITY  INSITE  INSITE	Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.	1275490 905974	Australia
INFINITY  INSITE  INSITE	Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.	1275490 905974	Australia
INFINITY  INSITE  INSITE	Technology, Inc.  Wright Medical Technology, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.  Tornier, Inc.	1275490 905974	Australia

INSITE	Tornier, Inc.	007440704	European Community	
INSITE	Tornier, Inc.	2008/28622	South Africa	
INSITE	Tornier, Inc.	584769	Switzerland	
INSITE	Tornier, Inc.	3,690,275	United States	
INSPYRE	Tornier, Inc.	1388675	Australia	
INSPYRE	Tornier, Inc.	009438656	European Community	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1619895	Australia	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	TMA970,115	Canada	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	15244196	China	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	012837911	European Community	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,729,083	United States	
LINK	Tornier, Inc.	6752034	European Community	
LINK	Tornier, Inc.	1224830	Australia	
LINK	Tornier, Inc.	5201689	Japan	
LOCON-T	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2480819	United States	
LPT	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2717526	United States	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1457428	Australia	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	831255943	Brazil	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	889476	Canada	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10415748	China	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10391308	European Community	
			I	ı

MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	2230540	India	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	241759	Israel	
MAXLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	3,146,539	United States	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1457578	Australia	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	831256214	Brazil	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	889478	Canada	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10415763	China	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10391671	European Community	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	5489851	Japan	
MAXTORQUE	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	3,337,167	United States	
MICRONAIL	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3109802	United States	
MIIG	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2725709	United States	
OLYMPIA	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2791948	United States	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1457574	Australia	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	831256230	Brazil	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	889480	Canada	
ORTHOHELIX ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10415747	China	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	10391654	European Community	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	2230542	India	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	241882	Israel	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	5489853	Japan	
	l	1	1	1

ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	4,089,925	United States	
ORTHOHELIX	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	4,682,310	United States	
ORTHOHELIX & Design	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	4,684,904	United States	
ORTHOHELIX (Katakana) オーゾウヘリクス	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	5522987	Japan	
ORTHOHELIX UNIVERSITY	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	4,154,939	United States	
ORTHOLINK	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	3,907,175	United States	
ORTHOLOC	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	TMA405006	Canada	
ORTHOLOC	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1417357	United States	
ORTHOLOC (word)	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,222,143	United States	
ORTHOSET	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2053413	United States	
ORTHOSPHERE	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2293418	United States	
OSTEOCURE	Tornier, Inc.	3,670,994	United States	
OSTEOSET	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	791927	Australia	
OSTEOSET	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	TMA536283	Canada	
OSTEOSET	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	001162478	European Community	
OSTEOSET	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2031137	United States	
PHALINX - Wordmark	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,486,281	United States	
PITON	Tornier, Inc.	006700256	European Community	
PITON	Tornier, Inc.	830151842	Brazil	
PITON	Tornier, Inc.	5361008	Japan	
PITON	Tornier, Inc.	1083607	Mexico	
	1		L	

T	T	1	To a constant	1
PITON	Tornier, Inc.	3,683,668	United States	
POCKETLOCK	OrthoHelix Surgical	4,262,003	United States	
	Designs, Inc.			
PRO-DENSE	Wright Medical	3350402	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
PROGRESS	Wright Medical	4,973,901	United States	
	Technology, Inc.	1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	3,,			
PRONOSUPINATOR	Bioprofile SAS	73518109	France	
TRONOSOF INATOR	bioprofile 3A3	73318103	Tance	
DROBUECY	\A(-:-	3716140	Horizoni Canan	
PROPHECY	Wright Medical	3716140	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
PRO-STIM	Wright Medical	3865170	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
PROTOE	Wright Medical	649088	Switzerland	
	Technology Inc			
PROTOE	Wright Medical	009805425	European Community	
	Technology, Inc.			
PROTOE	Wright Medical	30608054	Germany	
1110101	Technology, Inc.	50000031	Comany	
	1 35			
PRO-TOE	Wright Medical	1405812	Australia	
FRO-TOE	Technology Inc	1403612	Australia	
	recillology inc			
222 TOS W. I	N/: 1:24 E	4.455.047	11.72.163.4	
PRO-TOE - Word	Wright Medical	4,165,047	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
PYRON	Tornier, Inc.	1355260	Australia	
PYRON	Tornier, Inc.	009011735	European Community	
PYRON	Tornier, Inc.	879678	Korea	
PYRON	Tornier, Inc.	822167	New Zealand	
QUICKDRAW	Wright Medical	4242578	United States	
QUICKDIKAYY	Technology, Inc.	17272376	Officed States	
	recimology, me.			
DADDEL LINE	April - Labor 11 1	4242242	United Ct-t	
RAPPEL-LINE	Wright Medical	4343242	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
		1		
RAYHACK	Wright Medical	4,421,871	United States	
	Technology, Inc.	1		
Reject Ordinary	Wright Medical	86/765,884	United States	
	Technology, Inc.			
RIGHTPULSE	Wright Medical	009971409	European Community	
	Technology Inc	1		
1		1		
	-	-	-	-

RIGHTPULSE	Wright Medical Technology Inc	11 3 819 492	France	
SALVATION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,689,589	United States	
SCARF	Wright Medical Technology Inc	000690537	European Community	
SCARF	Wright Medical Technology Inc	39724448	Germany	
SIDEKICK	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3603395	United States	
SIMPLICITI	Tornier, Inc.	4,436,760	United States	
SIMPLICITI SHOULDER SYSTEM	Tornier, Inc.	008910515	European Community	
SIMPLICITI SHOULDER SYSTEM	Tornier, Inc.	860907	Korea	
SIMPLICITI SHOULDER SYSTEM	Tornier, Inc.	820188	New Zealand	
SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	1264733	Australia	
SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	6977115	China	
SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	5222308	Japan	
SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	2008/22868	South Africa	
SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	3,570,739	United States	
SOLAFIX (Word)	Solana Surgical, LLC	4,507,972	United States	
SOLOSTITCH	Tornier, Inc.	4,106,552	United States	
TENFUSE (Word)	Solana Surgical, LLC	4,322,216	United States	
TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	1386290	Australia	
TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	8718718	China	
TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	9411414	European Community	
TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	5399776	Japan	

TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	1248320	Mexico	
TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	2010/21973	South Africa	
TENSIX (Word)	Solana Surgical, LLC	4,235,189	United States	
TIE-IN	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2856623	United States	
TOMAHAWK	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4016274	United States	
TORNIER SMARTMETAL	Tornier, Inc.	585657	Switzerland	
TORNIER TENSIONBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	613697	Switzerland	
TORNIER TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	613698	Switzerland	
TRELLIS	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,724,130	United States	
TRIBRID	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1605645	Australia	
TRIBRID	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	899453	Canada	
TRIBRID	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1191830	European Community	
TRIBRID	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	1191830	Int'l Registration	
TRIBRID	OrthoHelix Surgical Designs, Inc.	4,435,032	United States	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	1386288	Australia	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	8718717	China	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	9411471	European Community	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	1245450	Mexico	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	2010/21974	South Africa	
TUNNELBRIDGE	Tornier, Inc.	3,946,102	United States	
TWIST-OFF	Wright Medical Technology Inc	000690545	European Community	
			L	

TWIST-OFF	Wright Medical Technology Inc	39724447	Germany	
VALOR	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3791173	United States	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATE	Tornier, Inc.	1358264	Australia	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATE	Tornier, Inc.	009067182	European Community	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATE	Tornier, Inc.	2010/08839	South Africa	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATE	Tornier, Inc.	6052001	Switzerland	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATING SYSTEM	Tornier, Inc.	847717	Canada	
WAVE CALCANEAL FRACTURE PLATING SYSTEM CALCANEAL PRACTURE PLATING CALCANEAL PRACTURE PLATING SYSTEM	Tornier, Inc.	4,003,114	United States	
WRIGHT	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	505691	Colombia	
WRIGHT (word)	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,795,679	United States	
WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1872373	United States	
Wright Trapezoid Logo	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,791,290	United States	
Wright with Trapzoid Logo	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4,791,289	United States	
WRIGHT. & Design	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	2892584	United States	
X-REAM	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	3502287	United States	

<u>Trademark Applications</u> Sunday, April 01, 2018

<u>Trademark</u>	Credit Party	App. No.	Country	
AUGMENT	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	1850151	Mexico	
AUGMENT	BioMimetic Therapeutics, LLC	1850152	Mexico	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	87/289,183	United States	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	3640910 & 3640911	Argentina	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	1867040	Australia	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	913270687 & 913270741	Brazil	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	1852795	Canada	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	17123258	European TM Office	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	304250880	Hong Kong	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	298458	Israel	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	2017-108949	Japan	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	40-2017-0119812 & 40-2017-0119813	Korea (South)	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	1074164	New Zealand	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	2017/23615 & 2017/23616	South Africa	
BLUEPRINT	Tornier, Inc.	SD2017/0073075	Columbia	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	61605/2014	Switzerland	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	15486667	China	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1,695,102	Canada	
GRAVITY	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	908345232	Brazil	Registered
GRAVITY DOUBLE BARREL	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	87/747,121	United States	
Healing Simplified	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	86/765,874	United States	
INVISION	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	1,675,663	Canada	Registered
LPS	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	4095501	European Community	
PROSTEP	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	87/746,800	United States	
PROSTEP (image)	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	87/758,012	United States	
Reject the Status Quo	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	86/765,882	United States	
SIMPLICITI	Tornier, Inc.	1842496	Canada	
Suddenly It's All Different	Wright Medical Technology,	86/765,876	United States	
Surgery Has Changed	Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	86/765,880	United States	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006342 FRAME: 0386

**RECORDED: 06/04/2018**